

November 01, 2023

The Manager, Listing Department, BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400 001	The Manager, Listing Department, National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra-East, Mumbai- 400 051
Scrip Code: 532953	Symbol: VGUARD

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: Submission of newspaper publication of Un-Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023**

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing the Un-Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023, published in Business Standard (English) & Deepika (Malayalam).

The Un-Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023, is available in the company's website, <https://www.vguard.in/investor-relations/financial-results>

We request you to kindly take the above information on record.

Thanking You,

Yours Sincerely,

**For V-Guard Industries Limited**



**Vikas Kumar Tak**  
**Company Secretary & Compliance Officer**  
**Membership No. FCS 6618**

**Encl: As above**

V-GUARD INDUSTRIES LTD. Registered Office: 42/962, Vennala High School Road, Vennala, Ernakulam-682 028, Kerala. Tel : 0484-4335000, Email : mail@vguard.in CIN: L31200KL1996PLC010010							
EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30.09.2023							
Sl. No.	Particulars	For the three months ended			For the six months ended		For the year ended
		30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	30.09.2022	31.03.2023
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1.	Total income from operations (net)	1,071.86	1,147.68	981.07	2,219.54	1,990.93	4,050.75
2.	Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax	51.99	53.13	43.15	105.12	97.17	179.32
3.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after extraordinary items)	51.99	53.13	43.15	105.12	97.17	179.32
4.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [comprising profit / (loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income] after tax	51.99	53.13	43.15	105.12	97.17	199.37
5.	Equity Share Capital	43.35	43.35	43.17	43.35	43.17	43.22
6.	Earnings per share of ₹ 1/- each (before extraordinary items)						
	(a) Basic:	1.19	1.23	0.99	2.41	2.24	4.15
	(b) Diluted:	1.19	1.22	0.99	2.40	2.22	4.12
7.	Earnings per share of ₹ 1/- each (after extraordinary items)						
	(a) Basic:	1.19	1.23	0.99	2.41	2.24	4.15
	(b) Diluted:	1.19	1.22	0.99	2.40	2.22	4.12

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30.09.2023							
Sl. No.	Particulars	For the three months ended			For the six months ended		For the year ended
		30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	30.09.2022	31.03.2023
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1.	Total income from operations (net)	1,133.75	1,214.76	986.55	2,348.51	2,005.05	4,127.19
2.	Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax	58.95	64.22	43.66	123.17	97.03	189.05
3.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after extraordinary items)	58.95	64.22	43.66	123.17	97.03	189.05
4.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [comprising profit / (loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income] after tax.	58.95	64.22	43.66	123.17	97.03	209.09
5.	Equity Share Capital	43.35	43.35	43.17	43.35	43.17	43.22
6.	Earnings per share of ₹ 1/- each (before extraordinary items)						
	(a) Basic:	1.35	1.48	1.01	2.82	2.24	4.38
	(b) Diluted:	1.34	1.47	1.00	2.81	2.22	4.35
7.	Earnings per share of ₹ 1/- each (after extraordinary items)						
	(a) Basic:	1.35	1.48	1.01	2.82	2.24	4.38
	(b) Diluted:	1.34	1.47	1.00	2.81	2.22	4.35

Note:

- The above unaudited standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors and taken on record at the meeting held on October 31, 2023.
- The above is an extract of unaudited financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the unaudited financial results are available in the Company's website ([www.vguard.in](http://www.vguard.in)) and on the websites of the National Stock Exchange of India Limited ([www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)) and BSE Limited ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)).

For V-GUARD INDUSTRIES LIMITED  
sd/-  
Managing Director

Place: Kochi  
Date: 31.10.2023

Castrol India Limited (CIN: L23200MH1979PLC021359) Registered Office: Technopolis Knowledge Park, Mahakali Caves Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 093. Tel: (022) 66984100, Fax: (022) 66984101, Email - <a href="mailto:investorrelations.india@castrol.com">investorrelations.india@castrol.com</a> Website: <a href="http://www.castrol.co.in">www.castrol.co.in</a>						
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023						
(Rupees in Crore)						
Particulars	Quarter Ended 30.09.23	Quarter Ended 30.06.23	Quarter Ended 30.09.22	Nine Months ended 30.09.23	Nine Months ended 30.09.22	Year Ended 31.12.22
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Revenue From Operations	1,182.92	1,333.76	1,121.07	3,810.57	3,598.48	4,774.49
Net Profit after tax	194.42	225.27	187.17	622.19	621.83	815.15
Equity Share Capital	494.56	494.56	494.56	494.56	494.56	494.56
Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	194.42	222.16	187.17	619.08	622.10	814.21
Earnings Per Share (EPS) (Face value of share of Rs. 5/- each) (Rs.) (Basic and Diluted) (Not Annualised) *	1.97 *	2.28 *	1.89 *	6.29 *	6.29 *	8.24

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023						
(Rupees in Crore)						
Particulars	Quarter Ended 30.09.23	Quarter Ended 30.06.23	Quarter Ended 30.09.22	Nine Months ended 30.09.23	Nine Months ended 30.09.22	Year Ended 31.12.22
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Revenue From Operations	1,182.92	1,333.76	1,121.07	3,810.57	3,598.48	4,774.49
Net Profit after tax	194.42	225.27	187.17	622.19	621.83	815.15
Equity Share Capital	494.56	494.56	494.56	494.56	494.56	494.56
Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	194.42	222.16	187.17	619.08	622.10	814.21
Earnings Per Share (EPS) (Face value of share of Rs. 5/- each) (Rs.) (Basic and Diluted) (Not Annualised) *	1.97 *	2.28 *	1.89 *	6.29 *	6.29 *	8.24

#### Notes :

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly financial results filed with the stock exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of quarterly financial results is available on the stock exchange websites. ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)) and the Company's website ([https://www.castrol.com/en\\_in/india/investors/financial-results.html](https://www.castrol.com/en_in/india/investors/financial-results.html)).
- The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standards ("INDAS") 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 30<sup>th</sup> Oct 2023.
- The above results have been subjected to "Limited Review" by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- The Company's business segment consists of a single segment of "Lubricants" in accordance with the requirements of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) - 108 Operating Segment. Accordingly, no separate segment information has been provided.
- The Company has invested Rs 487.50 Crore in Ki Mobility Solutions Pvt. Ltd (Subsidiary of TVS Automobile Solutions Pvt Ltd) through Equity and Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS). The first tranche of Rs 325 Crore was invested on 8 December, 2022. The second & final tranche of Rs 162.5 Crore was invested on 10 January 2023.

FOR CASTROL INDIA LIMITED

Sandeep Sangwan  
Managing Director  
DIN : 08617717

Dated : 30 October 2023  
Place : Bangalore

W.S. INDUSTRIES (INDIA) LIMITED CIN : L29142TN1961PLC004568 Regd. Office: 108, Mount Poonaallee Rd., Porur, Chennai - 600 116	
NOTICE	
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company has been scheduled to be held on Wednesday the 8 <sup>th</sup> November 2023, to Consider and take on record, inter-alia, Unaudited Financial Statements of the Company for the quarter and half year ended 30 <sup>th</sup> September 2023.	
for W.S. Industries (India) Limited Chennai 01.11.2023 Company secretary	

Rane RANE ENGINE VALVE LIMITED CIN: L74999TN1972PLC006127 Regd. Office: "MAITHRI", 132, Cathedral Road, Chennai - 600 086. Visit us at: <a href="http://www.ranegroup.com">www.ranegroup.com</a>					
Extract of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended September 30, 2023					
Rs.in Crores except per share data					
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 30.09.2023	Quarter ended 30.09.2022	Half Year ended 30.09.2023	Half Year ended 30.09.2022
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
1.	Total income from operations	143.71	123.33	282.24	238.34
2.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax and Exceptional Items)	2.10	1.09	5.75	(2.34)
3.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional Items)	2.01	(0.06)	4.53	(4.54)
4.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional Items)	1.48	(0.04)	3.22	(3.15)
5.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (comprising profit / loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax)	2.10	0.17	3.91	(2.91)
6.	Equity Share Capital	7.23	6.72	7.23	6.72
7.	Earnings Per Share (of Rs 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)-				
	(a) Basic :	2.04	(0.06)	4.50	(4.69)
	(b) Diluted :	2.04	(0.06)	4.50	(4.69)

The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the unaudited financial results are available on the Stock Exchange websites: [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and on the company's website-[www.ranegroup.com](http://www.ranegroup.com)

Note:

- The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on October 31, 2023. The Statutory auditors have carried out limited review of these financial results.
- Exceptional items (net) represents the following:
  - Voluntary Retirement Expenditure of Rs.0.09 Crores for the quarter ended September 30, 2023; Rs.0.48 Crores for the year ended March 31, 2023.
  - Provision for Customer Quality Claims of Rs.1.13 Crores for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 and half year ended September 30, 2023; Rs. 6.19 Crores for the year ended March 31, 2023 (Rs.1.15 Crores and Rs.2.20 Crores respectively for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022), towards estimated product liability costs, in respect of certain valves supplied to an overseas customer pending finalisation. The company has initiated insurance claim in respect of the same, which is under process and would be recognised once there is virtual certainty of realization. The management is of the opinion that the provision carried as at September 30, 2023 is adequate to cover the estimated net liability.
  - Of the 5,15,463 warrants allotted on preferential basis to Rane Holdings Limited in March 2022, 3,43,642 warrants were converted into equivalent equity shares of Rs.10 each fully paid up during the quarter ended March 31, 2023. The balance 1,71,821 warrants were also converted into equivalent equity shares of Rs.10 each fully paid up during the quarter ended June 30, 2023. The Company has raised an aggregate Rs. 15 crores pursuant to aforesaid preferential issue (Rs. 3.75 crores on warrant subscription in March 2022, Rs. 11.25 crores and Rs.3.75 crores as warrant exercise price in March 2023 and June 2023 respectively). Consequently, the issued and paid up capital of the Company stands increased to Rs. 7.06 crores and Rs.7.23 crores as on March 31, 2023 and June 2023 respectively.

Chennai  
October 31, 2023

For Rane Engine Valve Limited  
L Ganesh, Chairman

NOTICE		SUNDARAM MUTUAL		
RECORD DATE FOR INCOME DISTRIBUTION CUM CAPITAL WITHDRAWAL (IDCW)				
NOTICE is hereby given that Sundaram Trustee Company Limited, the Trustee to Sundaram Mutual Fund, has declared Income Distribution cum capital withdrawal (IDCW) on the face value of ₹ 10/- under the following schemes:				
Scheme Name	Plan - Option	Record Date#	Amount of IDCW* (₹ per unit)	NAV per unit as on October 30, 2023 (₹)
Sundaram Consumption Fund	Regular Plan-IDCW	November 03, 2023	1.841	25.9745
	Direct Plan-IDCW		2.021	28.5237
Sundaram Infrastructure Advantage Fund	Regular Plan-IDCW		3.263	45.3167
	Direct Plan-IDCW		3.470	48.2026

# Or subsequent business day if the specified date is a non-business day.  
\* Income Distribution will be done/IDCW will be paid, net of tax deducted at source, as applicable.

Pursuant to the payment of IDCW, the NAV of the scheme will fall to the extent of payout and statutory levy, if applicable. The IDCW payout will be to the extent of above mentioned IDCW per unit or to the extent of available distributable surplus, as on the Record Date mentioned above, whichever is lower. Past performance may or may not be sustained in future. All unitholders under the IDCW Option of the above-mentioned scheme, whose name appears on the Register of Unitholders on the aforesaid Record Date, will be entitled to receive the IDCW. The above stated quantum of IDCW and the Record Date were approved by the Board of Directors of Sundaram Trustee Company Limited vide their circular resolution dated October 31, 2023.

Place: Chennai  
Date: November 01, 2023

For Sundaram Asset Management Company Ltd  
R Ajith Kumar  
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

For more information please contact:  
Sundaram Asset Management Company Ltd  
(Investment Manager to Sundaram Mutual Fund)  
CIN: U93090TN1996PLC034615

Corporate Office: 1st & 2nd Floor, Sundaram Towers, 46, Whites Road, Royapettah, Chennai-14.  
Contact No. (India) 1860 425 7237, (NRI) +91 40 2345 2215  
Fax: +91 44 2841 8108. [www.sundarammutual.com](http://www.sundarammutual.com)  
No. 21, Patullas Road, Chennai 600 002.

Regd. Office:

Mutual fund investments are subject to market risks, please read all scheme related documents carefully before investing. Returns are not assured or guaranteed.

Indiabulls REAL ESTATE							
Indiabulls Real Estate Limited							
Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2023							
(₹ in million)							
Sl. No.	Particulars	3 months ended	Preceding 3 months ended	Corresponding 3 months ended	Year to date figures for current period ended	Year to date figures for previous period ended	Previous year ended
		30 Sept. 2023	30 June 2023	30 Sept. 2022	30 Sept. 2023	30 Sept. 2022	31 March 2023
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Total income from operations	1,082.6	2,091.0	2,029.0	3,173.6	3,670.9	6,484.7
2	Net (Loss) / Profit for the year/period (before Tax, Minority Interest and Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(163.8)	(479.7)	904.6	(643.5)	463.3	(5,238.8)
3	Net (Loss) / Profit for the year/period before Tax and Minority Interest (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(163.8)	(6,770.4)	904.6	(6,934.2)	463.3	(5,626.7)
4	Net (Loss) / Profit for the year/period after Tax and Minority Interest (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(182.3)	(6,793.4)	567.3	(6,975.7)	49.6	(6,075.9)
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the year/period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the year/period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	266.5	(6,377.2)	968.9	(6,110.7)	11.7	(6,081.2)
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital	1,082.2	1,082.2	1,082.2	1,082.2	1,082.2	1,082.2
7	Earnings per Share (of ₹ 2/- each)						
	- Basic (Amount in ₹)	(0.34)	(12.55)	1.04	(12.90)	0.09	(11.29)
	- Diluted (Amount in ₹)	(0.34)	(12.55)	1.04	(12.90)	0.09	(11.29)

Notes to the consolidated financial results :

- The above consolidated results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 31 October 2023. These financial results have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company.

Indiabulls Real Estate Limited							
Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2023							
(₹ in million)							
Sl. No.	Particulars	3 months ended	Preceding 3 months ended	Corresponding 3 months ended	Year to date figures for current period ended	Year to date figures for previous period ended	Previous year ended
		30 Sept. 2023	30 June 2023	30 Sept. 2022	30 Sept. 2023	30 Sept. 2022	31 March 2023
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Total Income from Operations	96.7	98.0	80.5	194.7	114.9	417.6
2	Net (Loss) / Profit for the year/period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(84.8)	22.4	(104.9)	(62.4)	(250.9)	(3,962.3)
3	Net (Loss) / Profit for the year/period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(84.8)	22.4	(104.9)	(62.4)	(250.9)	(3,962.3)
4	Net (Loss) / Profit for the year/period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(85.1)	22.2	(106.3)	(62.9)	(253.1)	(3,967.4)
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the year/period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	363.9	438.4	101.8	802.3	(472.2)	(4,492.3)
6	Earnings per Share (of Rs. 2/- each)						
	- Basic (Amount in Rs.)	(0.16)	0.04	(0.20)	(0.12)	(0.47)	(7.36)
	- Diluted (Amount in Rs.)	(0.16)	0.04	(0.20)	(0.12)	(0.47)	(7.36)
7	Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Rs. 2 per equity share)	1,082.20	1,082.20	1,082.20	1,082.20	1,082.20	1,082.20
8	Other equity						66,320.10

Notes to the standalone financial results:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 31 October 2023. These financial results have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly / Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly / Annual Financial Results are available on the Company's website (<https://indiabullrealstate.com>) and on the website of BSE (<https://www.bseindia.com>) and NSE (<https://www.nseindia.com>).

Registered Office: Office No 01-1001, WeWork, Blue One Square, Udyog Vihar Phase 4 Rd, Gurugram, Haryana 122016 (CIN: L45101HR2006PLC095409)

Place : Mumbai  
Date : 31 October 2023

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
Sachin Shah  
Executive Director



